
 

 

    

TO: City Plan Board 
 

  Item Number: 2 

FROM: Department of Doing  
 

 DATE: July 27, 2017  

  
 

Recommendation 
 
Approve this petition, subject to the conditions in this staff report and Appendix E. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Petition PB-17-60 SUP.  eda engineers-surveyors-planners, inc., agent for 

SMLC, LLC, BRW Enterprises, Inc., Tench Property, LLC, and Gamble & 

Martin Trustee, owners.  Special Use Permit with development plan review 

to allow the construction of a mixed-use development.  Zoned:  UMU-2 (10-

100 units/acre, and up to 25 additional units/acre by special use permit, 

urban mixed-use district) and RH-1 (Residential high density district).  

Located in the 1100 block of W. University Avenue, south side, between SW 

10th Street and SW 12th Street. 
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Description 
 
Petition for a Special Use Permit (SUP) and major development plan approval to construct an 

eight-story, mixed-use building.  The building will include 109 dwelling units; 411 bedrooms; 

ground-level retail space; a parking garage; a courtyard; and a rooftop deck.  Other proposed 

amenities include a surface parking lot; landscape material; utilities; stormwater and solid waste 

facilities; lighting; and sidewalks.  Signage will be permitted separately.  

 

The development site is generally located between West University Avenue (SR 26) to the north; 

SW 10th Street to the east; SW 12th Street to the west; and SW 1st Avenue to the south. It consists 

of five tax parcels that equal a combined total of 1.11 (MOL) acres.   Alligator Alley, a local 

east-west right-of-way, separates the development site into two sections. The northern section 

contains four tax parcels that will be cleared for the construction of the eight-story, mixed-use   

building.  The southern section contains one tax parcel that will continue to be used as a surface 

parking lot, and that is located within the University Heights-South Historic District.   

 

The development site is accessible from State and local right-of-ways that support multi-modal 

transportation.  West University Avenue (SR 26), which abuts on the north, provides multiple 

east-west traffic lanes, sidewalks, and Regional Transit System (RTS) bus routes.  SW 12th 

Street, which abuts on the west, is a designated Bike Boulevard that provides two north-south 

traffic lanes and sidewalks.  SW 1st Avenue, which abuts on the south, provides east-west traffic 

lanes and sidewalks.  Alligator Alley, which is not classified as a street, functions as a pedestrian 

corridor and service lane.   

 

The development site contains six medium-size live oak and crepe myrtle trees that are located in 

the existing surface parking lot.  Street trees are located along West University Avenue (SR 26) 

and SW 12th Street within the abutting right-of-way.  There is very little, if any, vegetation on the 

development site that serves as shrubbery or groundcover. The majority of the development site 

has an impervious surface.  

 

The development site is adjacent to commercial and residential uses.  The adjacent uses are 

located within structures that range from one- to three- stories in height. Among the adjacent 

commercial uses are a new McDonald’s drive thru restaurant; a bank; and several retail 

establishments that are located along West University Avenue (SR 26).   The adjacent residential 

uses consist of single-family and multi-family dwelling units that are within the University 

Heights – South Historic District.  Other uses that are near the development site and within 

walking distance are Innovation Square, Publix, and the University of Florida main campus.   

 

The development site has two land use and two zoning designations.  The northern section of the 

development site has UMU-2 land use and zoning designations, which allow a maximum of 100 

dwelling units per acre by right, and up to 25 additional dwelling units per acre by Special Use 

Permit (SUP).  The southern section of the development site has RH (Residential High-Density:  

8-100 units per acre) land use and RH-1(8-43 units/acre residential high density district) zoning 

designations.  The zoning and land use designations applied to adjacent properties are illustrated 

on the Location Map.  
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Findings on whether this petition complies with the City of Gainesville Comprehensive Plan and 

Land Development Code are provided in the following sections of the staff report and the staff 

conditions in Appendix E.   Documents referenced throughout the staff report can either be found 

in the Appendices as a hardcopy or as a hyperlink.       

 

Key Issues 

 

1. The applicant proposes to construct the 8-story mixed-use building in the northern section 

of the development site.  This section of the development site consists of four tax parcels 

that total .834 (MOL) acres.  The UMU-2 land use and zoning designations applied to the 

northern section of the development site allow a maximum of 100 dwelling units per acre 

by right, and up to 25 additional dwelling units per acre (or 104 dwelling units) by 

Special Use Permit (SUP).  The applicant, however, is requesting to build 109 dwelling 

units at a density of 131 dwelling units per acre. The applicant has requested to 

accomplish this by transferring 5 dwelling units allowed on the RH-1 tax parcel located 

in the southern section of the development site to the UMU-2 tax parcels located in the 

northern section of the development site. The City Planning Division has approved the 

applicant’s request, provided the applicant records a deed restriction stating that the RH-1 

tax parcel is limited to permitted non-residential development, and that all of the subject 

tax parcels are shown as a unified development site, ideally with one tax parcel number 

for the entire development site.    

 

Condition 1:  Prior to issuance of any final development order for this petition, a 

restrictive covenant that is approved by the City in form and content shall be 

executed and recorded in the public records of Alachua County.  The restrictive 

covenant shall: limit the land uses for Tax Parcel No. 13221-000-000 to permitted 

nonresidential development; run with the land; be binding on successors, heirs, and 

assigns; grant the city the right to enforce the restrictive covenant; and require the 

subordination of all mortgagees of record. 

 

Condition 2:  Tax Parcel Nos. 13218-000-000; 13217-000-000; 13216-000-000, 

13215-000-000 and 13221-000-000 shall be shown as one unified development site 

and, if possible, be reassigned one tax parcel number.   

 

2. The City Planning Division has interpreted figure 3.0, section 30-65.2 of the City Land 

Development Code to mean that a maximum of three or four stories can be constructed 

on the development site for a distance of 50 feet from the boundary of the University 

Heights-South Historic District, as opposed to the boundary of the development site.    

 

3. The applicant is requesting a lighting waiver from section 30-344(d) (3) of the City Land 

Development Code.  The proposed security lighting exceeds the maximum 1.0 

footcandles allowed for light trespass onto adjacent property (i.e., Alligator Alley).  

 

Condition 3:  In order to exceed the maximum 1.0 footcandle requirement for light 

trespass onto adjacent property in section 30-344(d) (3) of the City Land 

https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIXADDEST_DIV4GEPR_S30-344OULI
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIXADDEST_DIV4GEPR_S30-344OULI
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Development Code, the applicant/owner must receive a board-approved lighting 

waiver.  

 

4. On January 26, 2017, under Petition PB-16-59 SUP, the City Plan Board approved a 

request for a Special Use Permit (SUP) with development plan approval to allow 

construction of a new mixed-use development on Tax Parcel No. 13215-000-000, located 

at 1105 West University Avenue (SR 26). The purpose of the SUP was to allow a 

residential density of 25 additional dwelling units per acre over the 100 dwelling units per 

acre allowed by the UMU-2 land use and zoning designations.  Since the approved SUP 

remains valid for a period of one year from the date of approval by the City Plan Board, 

the approval of this petition could result in the issuance of two conflicting development 

orders for the development site.   

 

Condition 4:  Prior to issuance of any final development order for this petition, the 

applicant/owner shall submit a notarized letter to the City Planning Division 

requesting that the development order approved under Petition PB-16-59 SUP be 

made null and void. 

 

5. Representatives of the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) have indicated that 

a distance of 4 feet is allowed between the face of curb and street tree grates along West 

University Avenue (SR 26).  The City Public Works Department has also approved a 

distance of 4 feet from the face of curb along SW 12th Street.   

 

6. The applicant has submitted a letter requesting a board modification to the landscape 

zone required in section 30-65.2 of the City Land Development Code due to the presence 

of underground utilities.  The board modification would allow the applicant to provide 3 

above-ground planters containing 30-gallon Crape Myrtles along SW 12th Street instead 

of an 8-foot wide planted landscape strip containing required plant material.  (See 

Appendix C.) 

 

Condition 5:  In order to substitute the required 8-foot wide planted landscape strip 

with 3 above-ground planters containing 30-gallon Crape Myrtles in the landscape 

zone along SW 12th Street, the applicant/owner must obtain a board-approved 

modification.   

 

Condition 6:  The location and minimum width of each section of the public realm, 

as required in section 30-65.2 of the City Land Development Code, shall be 

delineated on the dimension/horizontal control sheet of the development plan.   
 

Condition 7:  The line of architectural canopy shown on the exterior walls of the 

proposed building projects into the required public realm, as described in section 

30-65.2 of the City Land Development Code.  This projection shall comply with the 

dimensional requirements of the UMU-2 zoning district, or the applicant/owner 

must obtain a board-approved modification.  

 

 

https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U


Petition PB-17-60 SUP 

July 27, 2017 

 

 

 5 

  

Basis for Recommendation  

 

The staff recommendation is based on the criteria for issuance of a Special Use Permit (SUP) 

shown in sec. 30-233 of the City’s Land Development Code.  The City Plan Board must make 

findings concerning the SUP to ensure that the design, location, and methods of operation 

conform to these requirements. Staff’s findings for each of the criteria in sec. 30-233 are as 

follows: 

 

Land Development Code, Sec. 30-233, Special Use Permit Criteria: 

 

 1. That the use or development complies with all required regulations and 

standards of this chapter and all other applicable regulations.  The proposed use 

and development complies with all applicable standards and regulations, except as 

noted in this staff report and Appendix E.   

 

 2.   That the proposed use or development will have general compatibility and 

 harmony with the uses and structures on adjacent and nearby properties.  The  

 proposed use and development will include residential and retail uses, which are also 

found and permitted on adjacent and nearby properties.  The height and scale of the 

proposed use and development is consistent with nearby developments, such as 

Innovation Hub, located at 747 SW 2nd Avenue, and the recently approved Inception 

project, located at 805-819 West University Avenue (SR 26).   Also, the City’s land 

development regulations are written to ensure compatibility and harmony between 

properties.  The proposed use and development complies with these and other land 

development regulations, except as noted in this staff report and Appendix E.   

  

3. That necessary public utilities are available to the proposed site and have 

adequate capacity to service the proposed use and development.  Based on 

comments from Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) in Appendix E, necessary 

public utilities with adequate capacity are available to service the proposed use and 

development.  However, modifications to the associated development plan will be 

required to ensure the proposed use and development receives GRU services.  

 

 4. That the use or development is serviced by streets of adequate capacity to 

accommodate the traffic impacts of the proposed use.  The City Public Works 

Department has approved the traffic study analyzing the traffic impacts of the 

proposed use and development.  The applicant must also make a financial 

contribution towards transit service needs within the University of Florida Context 

Area, as required in Transportation Mobility Element, Policy 10.1.14. 

  

5.   That screening and buffers are proposed of such type, dimension and character 

to improve compatibility and harmony of the proposed use and structure with 

the uses and structures of adjacent and nearby properties.  The proposed use and 

development is in compliance with the City’s landscaping requirements, except as 

indicated in the staff report and Appendix E.  Street trees are proposed along the 

abutting right-of-ways to help screen adjacent and nearby properties.  Waste 

https://www.municode.com/library/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTVIIDEREPR_DIV5SPUSPE_S30-233CRIS
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTVIIDEREPR_DIV5SPUSPE_S30-233CRIS
http://www.cityofgainesville.org/Portals/0/plan/2014%20Web%20Update/TRANSPORTATION%20MOBILITY_2Printable.pdf
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collection facilities and mechanical equipment rooms are proposed inside of the 

building to lessen visibility, odors and noise.  A line-of-sight study in the 

development plan shows that rooftop mechanical equipment will not be easily 

visible from properties immediately adjacent to the development site.   

 

  6. That the use and development conforms to the general plans of the city as 

embodied in the city comprehensive plan.  The UMU-2 land use designation on 

the northern section of the development site supports the residential and retail 

components of the proposed use and development. This land use designation allows 

a mixture of residential, retail, service and office/research uses.  The maximum 

density allowed is 125 dwelling units per acre by Special Use Permit (SUP).  The 

surface parking lot will be maintained on the portion of the development site with an 

RH land use designation as an accessory use.  

 

 7.  That the proposed use and development meets the level of service standards 

adopted in the comprehensive plan and conforms with the concurrency 

management requirements of this chapter as specified in Article III, Division 2. 

The City Public Works Department has approved the stormwater management report 

and traffic study for the proposed use and development, as indicated in Appendix E.  

This approval serves as evidence that the proposed use and development meets the 

level of service standards for roadways and stormwater management adopted in the 

comprehensive plan.  

 

Findings 

 

The petition is approvable, subject to the adoption of the conditions in this staff report and 

Appendix E.   

 

Special Use Permit 

 

An approved Special Use Permit (SUP) is valid for a period of one (1) year from the date of City 

Plan Board approval.  Prior to the expiration of this one year period, the applicant must obtain a 

final development order for the associated development plan and obtain a valid building permit.   

Failure to comply with these requirements shall cause the approved SUP to become null and void 

unless, prior to the expiration date of the SUP, a request for an extension is approved by the City 

Plan Board.  A request to extend the SUP must be made through the City Planning Division prior 

to the expiration date.   

 

Development Plan Review 

 

The associated development plan requires a major level of review based on the applicant’s 

proposal to construct a building containing more than 100 dwelling units.   In addition to 

receiving an approved Special Use Permit (SUP), the applicant must also receive preliminary 

approval of the associated development plan from the City Plan Board and final approval of the 

associated development plan from staff.  A copy of the associated development plan is provided 

in Appendix F. 
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Condition 8:  All requests for modifications to the associated development plan that 

are relative to the criteria for issuance of a Special Use Permit (SUP) shall require 

City Plan Board approval.   

 

Copies of the development application and documents discussing a neighborhood workshop held 

on April 24, 2017 are provided in Appendix D.  A copy of the letter explaining how the proposed 

development complies with the general performance standards in sec. 30-345 of the City’s Land 

Development Code is provided in Appendix C. 

 

Conditions 

 

Condition 1:  Prior to issuance of any final development order for this petition, a 

restrictive covenant that is approved by the City in form and content shall be 

executed and recorded in the public records of Alachua County.  The restrictive 

covenant shall: limit the land uses for Tax Parcel No. 13221-000-000 to permitted 

nonresidential development; run with the land; be binding on successors, heirs, and 

assigns; grant the city the right to enforce the restrictive covenant; and require the 

subordination of all mortgagees of record. 

 

Condition 2:  Tax Parcel Nos. 13218-000-000; 13217-000-000; 13216-000-000 and 

132221-000-000 shall be shown as one unified development site and, if possible, be 

reassigned one tax parcel number.   

 

Condition 3:  In order to exceed the maximum 1.0 footcandle requirement for light 

trespass onto adjacent property in section 30-344(d) (3) of the City Land 

Development Code, the applicant/owner must receive a board-approved lighting 

waiver.  

 

Condition 4:  Prior to issuance of any final development order for this petition, the 

applicant/owner shall submit a notarized letter to the City Planning Division 

requesting that the development order approved under Petition PB-16-59 SUP be 

made null and void. 

 

Condition 5:  In order to substitute the required 8-foot wide planted landscape strip 

with 3 above-ground planters containing 30-gallon Crape Myrtles in the landscape 

zone along SW 12th Street, the applicant/owner must obtain a board-approved 

modification.   

 

Condition 6:  The location and minimum width of each section of the public realm, 

as required in section 30-65.2 of the City Land Development Code, shall be 

delineated on the dimension/horizontal control sheet of the development plan.   
 

Condition 7:  The line of architectural canopy shown on the exterior walls of the 

proposed building projects into the required public realm, as described in section 

30-65.2 of the City Land Development Code.  This projection shall comply with the 

https://www.municode.com/library/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIXADDEST_DIV4GEPR_S30-345GEPEST
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIXADDEST_DIV4GEPR_S30-344OULI
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
https://library.municode.com/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIVUSRE_DIV4BUMIUSZODI_S30-65.2URMIEDI2U
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dimensional requirements of the UMU-2 zoning district, or the applicant/owner 

must obtain a board-approved modification.  

 

Condition 8:  All requests for modifications to the associated development plan that 

are relative to the criteria for issuance of a Special Use Permit (SUP) shall require 

City Plan Board approval.   

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Wendy Thomas, AICP 

Director, Department of Doing 

 

 

Prepared by:  

                 Bedez E. Massey 

Planner, Department of Doing  

 
 
Table 1 
 
Adjacent Existing Uses 
 
North Drive-Through Restaurant; Convenience Store; Bank 
South Residential Dwelling Units 
East Retail; Eating Places; Residential Dwelling Units 
West Retail; Eating Places; Residential Dwelling Units 
 
 
 
Table 2 
 
Adjacent Zoning and Land Use  
 
 Land Use Category Zoning Category 
North Urban Mixed-Use 2 (UMU-2) Urban Mixed-Use 2 (UMU-2) 
South Residential High (RH) / Office       

(O) 
Residential High (RH-1) / Office 
Residential (OR) 

East  Urban Mixed-Use 2 (UMU-2 / 
Residential High (RH) 

Urban Mixed-Use 2 (UMU-2) / 
Residential High (RH) 

West Urban Mixed-Use 2 (UMU-2) 
/ Residential High (RH) 

Urban Mixed-Use 2 (UMU-2) / 
Residential High (RH) 
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List of Appendices 

 

Appendix A Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies 

  Transportation Mobility Element:  Policy 10.1.14  

    

Appendix B Land Development Code 

  Articles IV, VII, and IX 

  

Appendix C Supplemental Documents 

      Exhibit C-1:  Applicant’s Letter Requesting Landscape Zone Board Modification 

  Exhibit C-2:  Applicant’s General Performance Standards Letter  

Appendix D Application and Neighborhood Workshop  

 

Appendix E Staff Conditions  

 

Appendix F Development Plan 

http://www.cityofgainesville.org/Portals/0/plan/2014%20Web%20Update/TRANSPORTATION%20MOBILITY_2Printable.pdf
https://www.municode.com/library/fl/gainesville/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORGAFL_CH30LADECO_ARTIXADDEST_DIV4GEPR
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